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1. Seniority listing.,..,.The ;following approved recommended list of officers of 
the Regular Army promotion list, selected in. accordance with the provisions of 
section (510, Officer Personnel Act of 1047 (Wb Bul. 18, 1947), for promotion to 
the permanent grade of colonel, Regular Army, is announced in the order of 
their seniority. All officers named. in• this list will be nominated for promotion 
at the appropriate time. and, upon · appointment in tlle higher grade, wlll ranlc 
in permanent· grade• in the seniority sequence in which their names appear in 
this paragraph. 

Colonel, Regular Army 

1. Yancey, William R, 
2. Michener, William, 
8. Lawson, Rutledge M., 
4. Kerr, Maurice S., 
5. · Herendeen, Edward, 
6. Murphey, James.A .. 
7. Carroll, James V., 
8. Rousseau, Joseph R., Jr., 
9; Duft', Russell G., 

10. Willis, Arthur N., 
11. Krueger, Robert H., 
12. Willson, Richard T., 
.13. Gamble, Andrew S., 
14. O'Neill, George P .. 
15. Bailey, Clark N., 
16. Rutte, Louis B., 
t 7. Guthrie, Aaron S., 
LS, Webster, Glen A., 
19. Nelson, Clarence J, 
20. Me)'e1', Oarl w., 
21. Tufts, Sumner P., 
22. Harvey, George A,, 
23. Marcy, Alfred R., 
2-1. Mills, John V., 
25. Lea, Frederlck s., 
26. Purcell, James N., 
27. Speir, Wilbert A., 
28. Belden, Hugh, 0288111. 
20. Jackson, Monl!,:omery C., Jr., 

80. Hal'Clenllergh, Elmer P., 
31. Mickelson, Earl .L., 
32. Seligmann,S<:iustay L., 
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83. Trone, John W., 
34. Quenneville, Rene 0., 
35. Menagh, James·J., 
36. Whittet, Willard A .. 
87. Modisett, Benjamin F., 
38. Pace, Guy L., 
89. Wolfe, George G., 
40. Swindler, Perry D., 
41. Fillinger, Halbert El,, 
42, ]'raser, James W,, 
43. Tauer, Myron B., 
44. Fertig, Wendell W., 
45. Moss, Roy P., 
46. Titus, George F., 
47. Young, Edward R. 
48. Mayson, Preston B., 
49. Barnette, Elliott J., 
50, Ingraham, Gordon D., 
51. Walsh, Henry, 
52. Griflltll, Leslie El,, 
58, Jones, .. Werncr E., 
54. Fitzgerald, Maurice J,, 
55. Whiting, Edward T,, 
56. Rund, Henry M., 
57. Cooley, La Vell I., 
58. Bloss, Jacob H., 
59. Marshall, Harwood L,, 
60. Brown, Oliver B., 
61. Lawrence, Paul R., 
62, Bunlrer, Raymond T., 
68. Osborne, Harrold Jl:,, 
64. Peterson, Gerald, 
65, Osborne, Harold . G., 
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66. Vn:n Keuren, Edwin, 
67. Forney, Donald M., 
68. Seals, James Ii'., 
69, Shields, Paul A., 
70. Ruddy; John M., 
71. Bittner, John H. ll'., 
72. Baker, Wil).iam 0., Jr., 
73. Bayer, William L., 
74, Mills, William H., 
75. Barney, Keith R., 
76. Brusher, Harold A., 
77. Pearson, Richard W., 
78. Corderman, W. Preston, 
79. Smith, C. Rodney, 
80. Stagliano, F!orre J., 
81. Reeve, Parker M., 
82. Johnson, Harry W., 
83. McDonough, Robert K., 
84. Kirchhoff, Arthur A. G., 
85. Creasy, William M., 
86. Osborne, Ralph M., 
87. Matthias, Norman A., 
88. Kammerer, Malcolm R., 
89. Des Islets, Robert E. M., 
90. House, William E., 
91. Thurston, Benjamin E., 
92. Forde, Harold McC., 
93. ·Walker, William A .. 
94. Grif!ing, Lewis S., 
95. Laidlaw, Waldo E., 
00. Perman, John E., 
97. Murphy, Earl J., 
98. Toftoy, Holger N., 
90 .. V'an Syckle, David L., 

100. Barnes, Wallace II., 
101. Mayo, Richard W., 
102. Ringler•, Earl L., 
103, Stanton, Walter 0., 
104, Jones, Malcolm D., Jr., 
105. Ennis, William P., Jr., 
106. Collins, Samuel P., 
107. Strickler, Jolm C .. 
108. Wenzlafl', Theodore C .• 
109. Deyo, William J., Jr., 
J.10. Helser, Benjamin i?., 
111.. Ryan, John L., Jl·., 
112. Tausch, Egon R., 
113. Sewall, Alexancler 1-t., 
114. Hamilton, Paul, 
115. Sloane, Charles 0., Jr., 
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116. Wheaton, James R., 
117. Harwell, Malcolm_H.,, 
118. Silverman, Uoy, 
119. Calhoun, Tyler, Jr., 
120, Grinder, Richard H., 
121. Ross, Robert C., 
122. Storke, Harry P., 
123. Davidson, James R., 
124. Miter, Frank F., 
125. de Shazo, Thomas Ill., 
126. Nourse, Robert S. 
127. Roosma, John S., 
128. McFarland, John A., 
129. McDaniel, Edward H., 
130, Baird, Willet J., 
131. Black, Paul J., 
132. Carter, Clifton 0., 
133. Munson, Frederick P., 
134. James, Thomas H., 
135. Burns, John R., 
136. Hawthorne, William B., 
137. Ilerte, Roy J., 
188. Wade, James 0., 
139, Brady, Brookner W., 
140. Grizzard, Harry McN., 
141. Winn, Norman M., 
142. Green, John N., 
143. Adams, Lawrence w., 
144. Miller, Robert L., 
145. Taylor, John 0., 
146, Leakey, Frank N., 
147. Lodoen, George O . .l'I .. 
148. Ward, Edgar R. C., 
149. Van den Berg, Oliver W., 
ltiO. Haakensen, Noble T., 
151. Bridges, William O. D., 
152. Wheaton, Harry J., 
153. Zimmerman, George J ., 

154, Dabney, John A., 
11m. Walker, John E., 
156. Brown, Rothwell H., 
157. Thackston, Albert J., Jr. 
158. Bender, Arthur H .. 
159. Shugart, Cleo Z., 
160. Grace, William P., Jr. 
161. Fiske, John F., 
162. Lucas; Mason II., 
163. Franklin·, Albert G., Jr., 
164. Larew, Walter B., 
165, :Holbrook, Franli: C,, 
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166. Sheldon, 'Charles· A., 
167. Brown, J. 'Trimble, 
168. McCarthy, 'Charles W., 
169. Talley, Benjamin B., 
170. Van Houten, John G., 
171. Luongo, Henry L., 
172. Powell, Herbert B., 
178. Zimmer, Layton A., 
174. Lovless, Jay B., 
175. Colson, James B., 
176. Brunke, Wllliam II., 
177. Nelson, Paul B., 
178. Salley, Henry McK., 
179. Hale, Donald R., 
180 .. Madigan, John J., Jr;, 
181. Lydick, John M., 
182. · Campbell, George E., 
183. Te:x:ley, Alfred G., 
184. Gaines, Thomas L., 
185. Du Val, Camille H,; 
186. Lee, Robert V., 
187. Paul; Frank C., 
188. Hankinson, Frank E., Jr., 
189. Shafer, Henry L.,, 
190. Jacques, Donald M., 
191. Rahn, Thomas M., 
192. Connor, Robert T., 
198. Smith, Mark A. R., 
194. Ahalt, Henry C., 
195. Benjamin, Robert lll .. 
196. King, Theodore T., 
197. Miller, John K., 
198. D.!xon, Fred, 
199. Fontaine, Russell B .. 
200. Davis, James P., 
201 .. Doyel, Ernest G., 
202. Mann, Robert M., 
203. Taber, Harold 
204. Phelps, Victor W., 
205. B:ornish, Wllliam N., 
206 .. Robinson, Shaye1· 0. L., 
207. Darmody, William J., 
208. Schonberger, Adolph lll., 
209. Kirby, William F., 
210. Hillman, Burleigh F., 
211. Harlan, John F;, 
212. Sills, Thomas R., 
218. Johnson,.B:arvey A.,, 
214. Campbell, Jack P., 
215. Moody; Marlin S.; 
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216. Ki·eidel, Francis A. 
217. Grahalll, Clarence Q., 
218. Doherty, Edward,. 
219. Utke, Russell 0., 
220. Collins, Elmer J., 
221. Medaris, John B .. 
222. Noyes, Melville F., 
223. Banville, James R .. 
224. Siegert, Carl W., 
225. Dickenson, Glenn G;, 
226. Langgutll, Paul 0., 
227, Kotick, Ottmar F., 
228. Holmer, Hans W., 
229. Kurstedt, Harold .A., 
280. Daly, Edward G., 
231. Weyller, Theodore A., 
232. Naylor, Robert I:I., 
233. Berrigan, Paul D., 
234. Douglas, Henry G., 
285. Derby, George T., 
236. Johnson, Mar S., 
237. Hines, John L., Jr., 
238. McNutt, Charles H., 
239. Schull, Herman W., Jr., 
240. Pegg, Loren D., 
241, Land, Cecil W., 
242. Brown, Frederic J., 
248. Parson, Harry 0., 
244. Hoeffer, 13:enry J., 
245. Kunesh, Fred W., 
246. Miller, Alexander M., 8cl, 
247. L!llard, Gerald F., 
248. Peirce, George F., 
249. Hunter, W. Hamilton, 
250. Edwards, Pa1·mer W., 
251. Howard, Francis El., 
252. Pence, William P., 
253. Watlington, '.l:homas .M,, 
254. McNumee, William L., 
255. Trapnell, Thomas J, R .. 
2u6. Curtis, Raymo.nd W., 
257. Condon, Reynolds, 
258. Brown, Charles B., 
250. Farrand, Edward G., 
260. Oarloclt, W!llarcl B .. 
261. Rlchon, George L., 
262. R~tohison, Charles R.. 
268. Lowe, RobertG.; 
264. Martin, George lll., 
265. Bm:c1ge, John M., Ji·:, 
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26(). Holtzworth, Bertram A., 
267. Granholm, Frederick A., 
268. Bixel; .Charles P., 
269. Turner, Robert G,, 
270. Williltws, Alex N., Jr., 
271. Holland, Jeremiah P. 
272. Glavin, Edward J. F., 
273. Gilbreth, Joseph H., 
274. Thompson, James Y., 
27o. Kyster, Olaf JI., Jr., 
276. Gardner, F. Scoon, 
277. JolJnson, Walter l\L, 
278. Isaacson; Harold s., 
279. Whelchel, Willis W., 
280, Doan, Leander LaC., 
281. Solem, Arthur El,, 
282. Wesner, Charlie, 
283. Zeller, Henry M,, 
284. Haw, Le\vis. H., 
285, White, Robert O., 
286. Verbeck, William J., 
287. Lepping, Aloysius J., 
288. Wood, .Stuart, 
289, Shaw, Lawrence El., 
290. :McLarub, Nathan A,, 
291, · Ostenberg, Frank T., 
292, Koclievar, Jolm H,, 
293. Gray, Ernest B., 
294. Wrean, Joy T., 
205. Holst, John J,, 
296, Roth, Arthur, 
297. Graybeal, Carl 8., 
298. :Zwicl,er, Ralph w., 
299. Hocker, Woodson F., 
800, Willio.rus, Cyt·il E., 
801. ll:lcK!nney, Harry Jll., 
802. Lundquist, Carl El .. 
303. Segarra, AntuliQ; 
804. :Meloy, Guy S., Jr., 
305. Bell, Raymond E., 
300. Ewing, Charles B., 
307. Daughtry, Barney A., 
808. Ginder,.Ph!lip DeW .. ' 
309. Doty, Ralph E., 
310 .. Jordan, HoweiJ H., 
311. Sink, Robert F., 
812, Webb,,·E!mer• ir., 
813. Kaylor, John P.; 
314; Nelson, Ohtlstian G,,. 
815. Whittle, Calvin L., 
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816, Griffith, Jaek H., 
817. Aloe, Robert C., 
818, Fooks, Nelson I., 
819. Butler, Lawton, 
320. Stanton, Raymund G., 
321. Matthews, Willis S., 
822. Thorpe, Fred L., 
823. Dark, Joseph L., 
824. li'elber, Joseph G., 
325. Bergquist, Earl C., 
326. Disney, Paul A., 
327. Foote, Louis H., 
828. Morin, Martin J., 
329. Donnell, John W., 
830. Alexander, Joseph D., 
331. Rittgers, Forest s:, 
332. Yost, Lowell A., 
1133. Thompson, 1ru1ton G., 
334. Whitehouse, Benjamin, 
33ti. Ela, William El., 
386. Streiclrnr, Frederlelc. 
837. Duerr, George A., 
338. Fisk, Samuel w., 
839. Maher, John P., Jr., 
340. Watts; Roland l:l., 
341. White, Willard, 
842. Masters, George o., 
343. Jarvis, George M., 8d, 
844. Klinck, Earl F., 
345. Stevens, Richard lJ., 
:H6. Ware, Charles S., 
847. Dickey, Calvin A, L., 
348. King, Rosewell H., 
:149. Meader, Glenn S., 
3ii0. Welsh, Stua1·t M., 
351. Gould, George A., 
352. Stanforc1-Blumlcn, Eclward F,. 

3u3. Mage, Jack D., 
354, Everett, Hugh, Jr., 
B5i'i. Schantz, .Bradford T., 
356. Freeman, Delbert 13.,. 
357. Coffey, Robert E., 
l.ll:i8. Ulmer, Roy a., 
3ti9. Roth, Andrew W ., 
860. Brock, .Leon fi.., 
361. Nuss, Rudolph W., 
862. Tarrant, James E., 
368. Blll'll0R, Kennetl1 c., 
364. · l!lbb11, Richard F;., 

,iGO:l002B 



'865. Emerson, l\fnxweu, 
3613. Robinson, James H., 
867. Bogue, Joy R., 
868. Roberts, Littleton A., 
369. Sogard, Sidney S., 
370. Cizon, l\1nx N., 
-371. Shaw, Leland B. 
372. Owen, Willinm V., 
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873. Fix, Floyd S., 
374. Youngblood, Norman E., 
375. Linn, Walter A., 
876. Johnson, Vernon R., 
377. Smith, •.rerence :r.. 
378. Sykes, Orin B., 
879. McBride,. Glen. C., 
380. SI1elor, Warren S., 
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2. Alphabetical listing.-The following list shows the ofllecrs named in para­
graph 1, arranged alphabetically, and indicates their sequence number on the 
recornmencled list for use as a cross-index: 

·143. Adams, Lawrence W., 
104. Ahalt, Henry C., 
330. Alexancler, Joseph D., 
317. Aloe, Robert 0., 
15. Bailey, Clark N., 

130. Baird, Wlllet J., 
72. Baker, William C., Jr. 

223. Banville, James IL, 
363. Barnes, Kc•nneth 0., 
100. Barnes, Wallace H., 

49. Barnette, Elliott J,, 
75. Barney, Keith R., 
73. Bayer, William L,, 
28. Belden, Hngh, 

'305. Bell, Raymond Ill., 
158. Beucler, Arthur H., 
195. Benjamin, Robert El., 
325. Bergquist, Enrl C., 
233. Berrigan, Panl D., 

71. Bittner, John H. F., 
268. Bixel, Charles P., 
131. Blaclr, Paul J .. 

58. Bloss, Jacob H., 
367. Bogue, Joy R, 
139. Brady, Brookrier W., 
151. Bridges, William 0. D., 
360. Brock, Leon A., 
258. Brown, Charles B., 
2~12. Brown, Frederic J., 
167. Brown, J. Trimble, 

60. Brown, Ol!Yer B., 
156. Brown, Rothwell H., 
178. Brunke, William H,, 

76. Brusher, Harold A., 
82. Bnnlrer, Raymond T., 

265. Burdge, John M., Jr., 
135: Burns, John R., 
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Colonel, Regular Army 

319. Butler, Lawton, 
119. Calhoun, Tyler, Jr., 
182. Campbell, George E., 
214. Campbell, Jack P., 
260. Oarlock, Willard B., 

7. Carroll, James V., 
132. Carter, Clifton C., 
370. Clzon, ll!ax N., 
357. Coffey, Robert E., 
220, Collins, Elmer J .. 
106. Collins, Samuel P., 
175. Colson, James B., 
257. Condon, Reynolc1s, 
192. Connor, Robert T., 

67. Cooley, Lavell I., 
78. Corderman. W. Preston, 
85. Creasy, William M., 

2@. Curtis, Raymond W., 
154. Dabney, Jolin A., 
230. Daly, Erlward G., 
323. Darlt, Joseph L., 
207. Darmody, Wllliam J., 
307. Daughtry, Barney A., 
123. Davillson, James R., 
200. Davis, James P., 
125. De Shazo, Thomas E., 
235. Derby, George T., 

80. Des Islets, Robert E., 
100. Deyo, Wll!iam J,, Jr., 
225. Dlckenaon, Glenn G., 
347. Dickey, Calvin A. L., 
320. Disney, Paul A., 
198, Dixon, Freel, 
280: Donn, Leander La O., 
218. Doherty, Eclward, 
329. Donnell, John W., 
309. Doty, Ralph E., 
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234. Douglas, Henry G., 
201: Doyel, Ernest G., 
185. Du Val, Camille H., 
337. Duerr, George A., 

9. Duff; Russell G., 
364. Ebbs; Richard F., 
250. Edwards, Parmer W., 
385. Ela, William E., 
365. Emerson, Maxwell, 
lOti. Ennis, William P., Jr., 
354.-Everett, Hugh, Jr., 
306. Ewing, Charles B., 
259. Farrand, Edward G., 
324. Felber, Joseph G,, 
44. Fertig, Wendell W., 
41. Fillinger, Halbert E., 

338. Fisk, Samuel W., 
1il1. Fiske, John F., 
54. Fitzgerald, Maurice J., 

373. Fix, Floyd S., 
199. Fontaine, Russell B., 
318. Fooks, Nelson I., 
827. Foote, Louis H., 
92. Forde, Harold Mee., 
07. Forney, Donald M., 

103. Franklin, Albert G Jr., 
42. Fraser, James \V., . 

356. Freeman, Delbert B .. 
184. Gaines, Thomas L., 
13. Gamble, Andrew S., 

276. Gardner, F. Scoon, 
278. Gilbreth, Jose11h H., 
308. Ginder, Phi!lp De W., 
272. Glavin, Edward ,J. F., 
361. Gould, George A., 
160, Grace, William P., J'r,, 
217. Graham, Clarence Q., 
267. Granholm, Freclerick A., 
293. Grny,. Ernest B., 
297. Graybeal, Carl S., 
142. Green, John N., 
94. Griffing, Lewis S., 

816. Griffith, Jnck H., 
52. Griffith, Leslie E., 

120. Gril1der, Richard JI., 
140. Grizzard, Harry llfoN., 
17. Guthrie, Aaron S., 

160; Haakensen, Noble T,, 
191. Halm, 1'homas M., 
179. Hale, Donaid H., 

6 

284. Ham, Lewis n., 
114. Hamilton,' Pan!, 
188. Hankinson, Frank JD., Jr., 
so. Hardenbergh, El1>rnr P. 

211. Harlan, John F., _ 
22. Harvey, George A., 

117. Harwell, Malcolm H., 
136. Hawthorne, William B., 
110, Helser, Benjamin P., 

5. Herendeen, Edward, 
137, Herte, Roy J. 
210. Hlllman, Burleigh F., 
237. Hines, John L., Jr., 
209. Hocker, Woodson F., 
244. Hoeffer, Henry J., 
1rn;. Holbrook, Franlc C., 
271. Holland, Jeremiah P., 
228. Holmer, Hans W., 
!W['i. Holst, John J., , 
206. Holtzwortll, Bertram A .. 
205. Hornish, William N., 

00. House, William E., 
251. Howarcl, Francis E., 
249. Hnnter, W. Hamilton, 
262. Hutchison, Charles R., 

50. Ingralmm, Gordon D., 
278. Isaacson, Harold S., 

29. Jackson, Montgomery C., Jr., 

190. Jacques, Donald M., 
134. ,Tames, Thomas II., 
348. Jarvis, George M., 3d, 
82. Johnson, Harry W., 

213. Johnson, Harvey A., 
236. Johnson, Max S., 
376. Johnson, Vernon R., 
277. Johnson, Walter M., 
104. Jones, Malcolm D., Jr., 

53. Jones, Werner E., 
310. Jordan, Howell H., 

88. Kammerer, Malcolm R., 
313. Kaylor, John P., 

4. Kerr, Maurice S., 
348. King, Rosewell H., 
196. King, Theodore T., 
209. Kirby, William F., 
84. Kirchhoff, Arthur A. G., 

344. Klinck, Earl F., 
292. Kochevar, John H., 
227. Kotick, Ottmar F., 
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216. Kreidel, Francis A., 
11. Krueger, Robert H., 

245. Kunesh, Fred W., 
229, Kurstedt, Harold A., 
275. Kyster, Olaf H., Jr., 
95. Laidlaw, Waldo E., 

24l. Land, Cecil W., 
226. Langguth, Paul 0., 
164. Larew, Walter B., 

61. Lawrence, Paul H., 
3. Lawson, Rutledge M., 

146. Leakey, Frank N., 
25. Lee, lJ'rederick S., 

18fl. Lee, Robert V., 
287. Lepping, Aloysius J., 
247. Lillard, Gerald F., 
375. Linn, Walter A., 
147. Lodoen, George O. N .. 
174. Lovless, Jay B., 
263. Lowe, Robert G., 
162. Lucas, Mason H., 
802. Luudquist, Carl E., 
171. Luongo, Henry L., 
181. Lydick, John M., 
180. Madigan, John J., Jr., 
353. Mage, Jack D., 
339. Maher, John P., Jr., 
202. Mann, Robert M., 
23. Marcy, Alfred R., 
59. Marshall, Harwood L., 

264. Martin, George E., 
342. Masters, George C., 
321. Matthews, Willis S., 
87. Matthias, Norman A., 

101. Mayo, Richard W., 
48. Mayson, Preston B., 

879. McBride, Glen 0., 
168. McCarthy, Charles W., 
129, McDaniel, Edward H., 

83. McDonough, Robert K .. 
128. McFarland, John A., 
301. McKinney, Harry])., 
290. McLamb, Nathan A., 
254, McNamee, William L., 
238. McNutt, Charles II.. 
349. Meader, Glenn S., 
221. Medarls, John B., 
304. Meloy, Guy S., Jr., 
35. Menagh, James J., 
20. Meyer, Carl W,. 
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2. Michener, William; 
31. Mickelson, Earl L.,' 

246. Miller, Alexander M.,. 3d, 
191. Miller, John K., 
144. Miller, Robert L., 

24. Mms, John V., 
74. Mills, William H., 

124. Miter, Frank F., 
37. Modisett, Benjamin F., 

215. Moody, Marlin S., 
328. Morin, Martin J., 
45. Moss, Roy P., 

183. Munson, Frederick P., 
6. Murphey, James A., 

97. Murphy, Earl J., 
232. Naylor, Robert H., 
314. Nelson, Christian G., 
19. Nelson, Clarence J., 

177. Nelson, Paul B., 
120. Nourse, Robert S .. 
222. Noyes, Melville F., 
361. Nuss, Rudolph W., 
14. O'Neill, George P., 
63. Osborne, Harrold F., 
65. Osborne, Harold G., 
86. Osborne, Ralph M,, 

291. Ostenberg, Frank T .. 
372. Owen, William V., 
38. Paco, Guy L., 

187. Paul, Frank C., 
243. Paxson, Harry 0., 
77. Pearson, Ricl1ard w .. 

240. Pegg, Loren D., 
248. Peirce, George Ji'., 
252. Pence, William P., 
96. Perman, John E., 
64. Peterson, Geraltl. 

20-1. Phelps, Victor W., 
172. Powell, Herbert B., 
20. Purcell, James N., 
34. Quennev!lle, Rene O., 
81. Reeve, Parker M., 

261. Rlchon, George L .. 
102. Ringler, Earl L., 
331. Rittgers, Fo1•est S., 
868. Roberts, Littleton A., 
366. Robinson .• Tames H., 
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859. Roth; .A.ndrew W ... 
296. Roth, Arth,tr, 

8. Rousseau, Joseph H., Jr., 
70. Ruddy, John M., 
56. Ruud, Henry M., 
16. Rutte, Louis B., 

111. Ryau, John L., Jr .. 
178. Salley, Henry McK., 
355. Schantz, Bradford T., 
208. Schonberger, Adol11h ]l., 

239. Schull, Herman W., Jr., 
68. Seals, James F,, 

303. Segarra, Antulio, 
32. Seligmann, Gustav L., 

113. Sewall, Alexander R., 
189. Shafer, Hem·y L., 
289. Shaw, Lawrence El., 
371. Shaw, Leland B., 
l.66. Sheldon, Charles A., 
380. Shelor, Warren S., 

69. Shields, Paul A., 
150. Shugart, Oleo Z., 
224. Siegert, Carl w., 
2,12, Sills, Thomas H., 
1.18. Silverman, Roy, 
3U. Sink, Robert F., 
115. Sloane, Charles C., ,Tr,, 

79. Smith, 0. Rodney, 
193. Smith, Mark A. I:l., 
377. Smith, •.rcrence J ., 
369. Sognrd, Sltlney S., 
281. Solem, Arthur lll., 

2r7. Speir, Wilbert A., 
80. Stagliano, Fiorre J., 

352. Stanford-Blunden, Edward F., 

320. Stanton, Raymund G., 
103. Stanton, Wulte1· O., 
345, Stevens, Richard D., 
122. Storke, Harry P., 
8313, Streicher, Frederick, 
107. Strickler, John C,. 
40, Swindler, Perry D., · 

378. Sykes, Orin B., 
203. Taber, Harold, 
169. Tulley, Benjamin B., 
362. Tarrnnt, James lD., 

43. Tauer, My~•on B., 
112; Tausch, Egon R., 
145, Taylor, John 0., 
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183. Texley, Alfred G., 
1157. '.l'hnckston, Albert J.,.Jr., 
388. Thompson, Fulton G., 
274. Thompson, James V., 
322. Thorpe, Fred L., 
91. Thurston, Benjamin lD., 
46. Titus, George F., 
98. Toftoy, Holger N .. 

2515. Trapnell, Thomas J. H., 
33. Trone, John W., 
21. Tufts, Sumner P., 

209. Turner, Robert G., 
358. Ulmer, Roy C., 
219. Utke, Russello., 
149. Van den Berg, Oliver W., 
170. Van Houten, John G., 

66. Van Keuren, Edwin, 
99. Van Syckle, David L .. 

286. Verbeck, William J .. 
138. Wade, James 0., 
1u5. Walker, John El., 

93. Walker, Will!mn A., 
51. Walsh, Henry, 

148. Ward, Edgar R. O. 
346. Ware, Charles S., 
253. Watlington, Thomas M., 
340. Watts, Roland S., 
312. Webb, Elmer 111., 
18. Webster, Glen A., 

350. Welsh, Stuart 111., 
108. Wenzlaff, Theodore C., 
282, Wesner, Oharlee. 
231. Weyl!er, Theodore A •. 
1o2. Wheaton, Harry J. 
116. Wheaton, James R., 
279. Whelchel, Willis W .. 
285. White, Robert C., 
341. White, W!llal'd, , 
334. Whitehouse, Benjamin, 
55. Whiting, Edwarcl T., 
36. Whittet, Willard A., 

3115. Whittle, Oalvln L., 
270. Williams, AlexN., Jr. 
300. Williams, 0Yril El., 
10. Willis, Arthur N,, 
12. 'Willson, Richard T., 

H1. 'Winn, Norman M., 
89. Wolfe, George G., 

288. Wood, Stuart, 
294. Wreun, Joy T., 
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1. Yancey, William B., 
332. Yost, Lowell A., 
47. Young, Edwa:rd R., 

374. Youngblood, Norman E., 
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283. Zeller, Henry M., 
173. Zimmer, Layton A., 
158. Zimmerman, George J. 
298. Zwicker, Ralph W., 

GO 11 

3. Physical examination's required for promotion.-.All officers listed above are 
required to take a physical examination in order to qualify for promotion as 
provided in AR 40-100 (C 7). Reports of physical examinations prepared on 
Standard Form 88 (Report of Meclicnl Examination) will be forwarded to the 
Office of the Surgeon General, Department of the Army, Attention: MEDDP, 
as soon as completed, and in any event in time to reach that office not later 
tllnn ll May 1950. The forwarding communication will state specifically that 
the report is furnished in connection with promotion in the Regular Army, 

[AG 210.2 (10 Apr 50) l 

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF THE AR:MY ! 

OFFJCTA.L! 

EDWARD F. WITSELL 
Major Geneml, USA 
Phe Adj11ta.nt Gene,·al 

AGO2002:S 

J. LAWTON COLLINS 
Chief of Staff, Unitea States Army 

·• t. GOVERMMEJl:f PRIHTlffG OFF!CEt !HO-


